| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 03/31/2015)  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| RECORDATION FOR   | RM COVER SHEET   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| PATENTS ONLY  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Bernard Allart (10/01/2012), Cécile Borgnon (10/01/2012), Gery Depierre (10/02/2012), Hervé Desumeur (10/01/2012),  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? X Yes No | Name: Poclain Hydraulics Industrie Internal Address: Street Address:   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  | Deute de Ceiet Cerus   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Execution Date(s): In parentheses after inventor name  X Assignment Merger Change of Name   | Route de Saint Sauveur<br>60410 Verberie<br>FRANCE   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement   | City:  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Government Interest Assignment  | State:   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Executive Order 9424. Confirmatory License Other  | Country: Zlp: Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers attached   | ? Yes X No   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   | 6. Total number of applications and patenta involved:  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name: Thomas M. Palisi<br>LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG,<br>KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Inlemal Address: Atty. Dkl.:<br>Street Address: 600 South Avenue West   | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title) |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City: Westfield   | 8. Payment Information   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| State: NJ Zip: 07090  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Phone Number: 908-654-5000  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Fax Number: 908-654-7866  | Deposit Account Number 12-1095   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Email Address: ataylor@ldlkm.com  | Authorized User Name Thomas M. Palisi  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| ### ### ### ##########################  | October 11, 2012  Date   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Thomas M. Palisi - 36,629 Name of Person Signing  | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:   |  |  |  |  |  |  |

2929746\_1.DOCX

PATENT REEL: 029125 FRAME: 0258

|  | RECORDATIO           | (supplemental sheet)                     | ·)<br>          |
|--|----------------------|--|-----------------|
| Additional Convey                            | ing Party(ies)/Ex    | ecution Date(s) (1. Continued):          |                 |
| Philippe Lucienne (10                        | /01/2012), Clément F | Recoura (10/03/2012), and Julien Viar    | rd (10/03/2012) |
| Additional Assigne                           | es (2. Continued     | ):                                       |                 |
| Assignee Name:                               |                      |  |                 |
| Internal Address:                            |                      |  |                 |
| Street Address:                              |                      |  | 1               |
| City;  | State:               | Country:                                 | Zip:            |
| Assignee Name:                               | · w w                |  |                 |
| Street Address:                              |                      |  |                 |
| City:  | State:               | Country:                                 | Zip:            |
| Assignee Name:                               |                      |  | }               |
| internal Address:                            |                      | •  | t.              |
| Street Address:                              |                      |  | ı               |
|  |                      |  |                 |
| City:  | State:               | Country:                                 | Zip:            |
| Additional Applicat                          | ions and/or Pater    | nts (4. Continued):                      |                 |
| Additional Patent Application 4A. Continued: | n Numbers            | Additional Patent Numbers 4B. Continued: |                 |
|  |                      |  | ,               |
|  |                      |  |                 |
|  |                      |  |                 |
| ,  | Additional numbe     | ers altached? Yes No                     | ı               |

2

**PATENT REEL: 029125 FRAME: 0259**  30005 USA

former PTO/SB/16 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M

| į. |
|----|

Docket Number (Optional)

| C.3 | 1000 | 18.4 | 73 | 7 | 401 |  |
|-----|------|------|----|---|-----|--|

|    |      | • |    | • |   | _ | • | ٠ |    | - |    | • | • | '' |  |
|----|------|---|----|---|---|---|---|---|----|---|----|---|---|----|--|
| rs | 4**· | * | 12 |   | 7 |   | • |   | -4 | a | -1 |   |   |    |  |

| 1 |
|---|
|---|

| WOORDING OF PRINTER FOR FROM FROM                               | REGIM 3.3-191  |              |
|---|--|--------------|
| Whereas, I. Bernard Allart                                      | The state of the s | of           |
| 1/39, Rue Pierre Auguste Renoir, 60800 Crepy En Val             | ols, France  |              |
| hereafter reterred to as assignor, have with others invented ce | rtain new and useful improvements in   |              |
| Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic N                 | lotors, And Assembly Method  | <b>4</b> *   |
| if or which an application for a United States Letters Pa       | itènt was filed on July 31, 2012   |              |
| Application Number 13/576,311                                   |  |              |
| for which an application for a United States Letters Pat        | nt was executed by me on   | .t. 11 11. A |
| [X] for which an International Application was filed on         | January 28, 2 <u>011</u> , as  |              |
| PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the Unite                       | d States.  |              |

1 And

Poclain Hydraulics Industrie Whereas.

a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is

Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

1.00 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of dollar (\$ one is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringenient with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigna, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interierences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lewful papers, make all rightful caths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be nome and paid by said assignee.

And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application when known.

as Octobre 2012

Bernard Allart

Typed Name of Witness

(X) \* Fotol of iorms are submitted.

D88005 USA

former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK8M Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION **REGIM 3.3-191** Whereas, I, Cécile Borgnon of 5, rue André Dumontois, 60150 Thourotte, France hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Motors, And Assembly Method X for which an application for a United States Letters Palent was filed on Unity 31, 2012 Application Number 13/576,311 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filed on January 28, 2011 PCT/EP2011/051262 \_\_\_\_ , designating the United States. And Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ ), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said Invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, helrs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relesue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by sald assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application when known. Cécile Borgnon

x \*Total of 7 forms are submitted.

LD-515\

ARD POORS C

|  | Docket Number (Optional)  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION  | *   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | REGIM 3.3-191   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Whereas, i, Gery Deplerre  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 305, Rue de la Peupleraie, 60610 La Croix Saint-Ouen, France   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Mo   | tors, And Assembly Method   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| X for which an application for a United States Letters Pate  | ant was filed on July 31, 2012  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number 13/576,311  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| for which an application for a United States Letters Pater   | it was executed by me on  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| x for which an International Application was filed on  | January 28, 2011 , as   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United   | States.   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| And  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose r   | mailing address is  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| is desirous of acquiring the entire right, life and interest in the sa   | me,   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United State Invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all of applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the said invention, including without limitation all applications and pithe aforesald utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, are infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its legal representatives, and including the right to claim such price. Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all pasaid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to community known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whence legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents in all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the analysis and paid by said assignee. | es of America and all other countries in and to said riginal, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue United States of America and all other countries, for atents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of ad including all claims for damages by reason of past sown use and the use of its successors, assigns and ority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and tents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to terein; and the undersigned for me and my legal not without further remuneration, to execute and deliver on said improvements and all notate to said assignee or its representatives all facts ever requested, to testify in any interferences or other hay become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make diassignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to the expenses incident to said applications to be borne |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to Insert on this deed the when known.  | filing date and application number of said application  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 200to Su 2012  | G//u-   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Date   | V Gery Depierre   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 70-1   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Typed Name of Witness  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| x *Total of 7 forms are submitted.   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |

LDLKM

LD-515\

728005 USA

|   |   | former PTO/SB/15 (6-00) Modified   | LDLK&M  |
|---|---|--|---|
|   | Docket  | Number (Optional)  |   |
| ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION   | RE  | GIM 3.3-191  |   |
| Whereas, I, Hervé Desumeur  |   |  | of  |
| 7, Rue de Caulmont, 60880 Le Meux, France   |   |  |   |
| hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain  |   |  |   |
| Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Mc  | Method  |  |   |
| X for which an application for a United States Letters Pate   | ent was filed onJuly  | 31, 2012   |   |
| Application Number 13/576,311   |   |  |   |
| for which an application for a United States Letters Paler  |   | on   | ;   |
| x for which an International Application was filed on   | January 28, 2011  | , as   |   |
| PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United  | States.   |  |   |
| And   |   |  |   |
| Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie   |   |  |   |
| a corporation of <u>France</u> herein referred to as "assignee" v   | vnose mailing addres  | \$ <b>1</b> 8  |   |
| Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France la desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa  | ama'  |  |   |
| is deallone or acdniting the entire tight, title and interest in the se   | une,  |  |   |
| Is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United Stati invention and the aforesald utility patent application and all capplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the sald invention, including without limitation all applications and pithe aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, an infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its legal representatives, and including the right to claim such price. Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all pasaid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covena all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communication to the undersigned respecting said improvements, when legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, it and paid by said assignee.  | es of America and all<br>original, divisional, con<br>United States of Ame<br>atents for said invention<br>of including all claims<br>sown use and the use<br>ority or benefit and the<br>atents on said improve<br>herein; and the under<br>herein; and the under<br>incate to said assigned<br>ever requested, to test<br>may become involved,<br>id assignee, its succest<br>the expenses incident | other countries in and to tinuation, substitute or re- rica and all other countries or claiming priority or ben- for damages by reason or of its successors, assign: Commissioner of Patents ments or resulting therefor resigned for me and my neration, to execute and don said improvements all for its representatives all fiy in any interferences or to sign all lawful papers, sors, assigns and nomine to said applications to be it | said said said said said said sauc s, for efit of past s and om to legal eliver facts other make tes to borne |
| And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known.   | e filing date and applica   | ation number of said applic  | cation  |
| Date  Witness  Christoph Gouzou  Typed Name of Witness  | Hervé   | Desumeur   |   |
| x *Total of 7 forms are submitted.  |   |  |   |
| TALL OF THE PARTY |   |  |   |

LDLKM

LD-515\

DOROUS USA

former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION **REGIM 3.3-191** of Whereas, I, Philippe Lucienne 52, bis Chemin de la Procession; 60300 Aumont En Hajatte, France hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Motors, And Assembly Method x for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on July 31, 2012 Application Number 13/576,311 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on x for which an International Application was filed on January 28, 2011 PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United States. And Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; ), the receipt whereof NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of dollar (\$ one 1.00 is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said Invention and the aforesald utility patent application and all original, divisional, confinuation, substitute or relesse applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remumoration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application when known. Philippe Lugienne Typed Name of Witness \*Total of X

LDLKM

LD-515\

forms are submitted.

Desces USA

|   |  | TOTALE PTO/SB/19 (8-00) (SIODARED EDEKORA)   |
|---|--|--|
| A GOLGANIZATION OF LITTLE ITY APPLICATION   | Docket   | Number (Optional)  |
| ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION   | REC  | SIM 3.3-191  |
| Whereas, I, Clément Recoura   |  | of   |
| 23, Rue d'Andechy, 80700 Damery, France   |  |  |
| hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain  | ain new and useful imp   | overnents in   |
| Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Mo  |  |  |
| x for which an application for a United States Letters Pate   |  |  |
| Application Number 13/576,311   | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,  |  |
| for which an application for a United States Letters Pater  | nl was executed by me o  | on ,   |
| x for which an International Application was filed on   |  | , as   |
| PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United  | States.  |  |
| Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie   |  |  |
| a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose  | mailing address is   | ***************************************  |
| Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France  |  |  |
| Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa   | ame;   |  |
| is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, assignee my entire right, title and Interest for the United State Invention and the aforesald utility patent application and all of applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the said Invention, including without limitation all applications and puther aforesald utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, as infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for it legal representatives, and including the right to claim such price trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all passid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covena all original, divisional, continuation, relessue and other applications assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communication to the undersigned respecting said improvements, when legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, and paid by said assignee. | es of America and all<br>original, divisional, con<br>United States of America<br>natents for sald invention<br>at including all claims<br>sown use and the use<br>ority or benefit and the<br>atents on said improver<br>herein; and the under<br>int without further remure<br>ons for Letters Patent<br>nicate to said assigned<br>ever requested, to test<br>may become involved,<br>id assignee, its succes<br>the expenses incident to<br>the said assignee its succes<br>the expenses incident to<br>the said assigner<br>the expenses incident to<br>the said the said<br>the said<br>the said<br>the said<br>the said<br>the said<br>the said<br>the said<br>the expenses<br>the expenses<br>the said<br>the sai | other countries in and to said tinuation, substitute or relsaue ica and all other countries, for in claiming priority or benefit of for damages by reason of past of its successors, assigns and Commissioner of Patents and ments or resulting therefrom to resigned for me and my legal neration, to execute and deliver on said improvements and all for its representatives all facts fy in any interferences or other to sign all lawful papers, make sors, assigns and nominees to o said applications to be borne   |
| And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known.   | e filing date and applica  | ation number of said application   |
| 08/10/2012  |  | A STATE OF THE STA |
| Date  | Clémen   | t Recoura  |
| Typed Name of Witness   |  |  |
| x *Total of 7 forms are submitted.  |  |  |

LD-515\

D 28005 USA

| Is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all bither countries in and to sald invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infiningement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and logal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and it Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, helrs and assigns of hereby agree and coverant without further remireration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal procaedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications when known.   O3 - Oct - 2012  Date  Typed Name of Witness    |  |   | former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&   |
|---|--|---|--|
| A Rue des Haricans, 60700 Pontpoint, France herestrar referred to as sastgnor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in  Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Motors, And Assembly Method  X for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on July 31, 2012  Application Number 13/576,311  for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on  X for which an International Application was filed on January 28, 2011  PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United States.  And  Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailling address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is destrous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1,00 ), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as essignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the storesald utility patent application and all original, divisional, confinuation, substitute or erissue applications and patents for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention chalming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, end including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, end including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, end in provements and all engal representatives, end in provements and all engal represent | ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION  |   |  |
| herester referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Motors, And Assembly Method  It for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on July 31, 2012  Application Number 13/576,311  for which an epplication for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on  It for which an International Application was filed on January 28, 2011  as PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United States.  PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United States.  And  Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie a corporation of Erance herein referred to as "assignee" whose malling address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of gne dollar (\$ 1,00 to the sake of the sa | Whereas, I, Julien Vlard   |   | of   |
| herester referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Motors, And Assembly Method  It for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on July 31, 2012  Application Number 13/576,311  for which an epplication for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on  It for which an International Application was filed on January 28, 2011  as PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United States.  And  Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie a corporation of Erance herein referred to as "assignee" whose malling address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of gne dollar (\$ 1,00 ), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for a said invention including without limitation all applications and patents for a said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of patents and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, better and assignae of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal erpresentatives, here and assignae of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and  | 74, Rue des Haricans, 60700 Pontpoint, France  |   | M. M   |
| Subassembly Forming A Hydrobase For Hydraulic Motors, And Assembly Method    Torwhich an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on   July 31, 2012  |  | in new and useful imp   | rovements in   |
| To which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on July 31, 2012  Application Number 13/576,311  for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filed on January 28, 2011  as PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United States.  And  Whereae, Poclain Hydrautics Industrie a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose malling address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60/410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00) is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, i.e assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said invention and the aforessid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applicat for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, applications and patents application pursuant to amy law or treaty, and including ell claims for damages by reason of patent infingement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its work as and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, either and assigns do hereby agreed and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relistue and original developments of the surfus interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, helter and assigns do hereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relistue and original divisional, continuation, relistue and order applications for Letters |  |   |  |
| Application Number 13/576,311 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on for which an International Application was filed on January 28, 2011 as PCT/EP2011/051262 , designating the United States.  And Whereas. Poclain Hydraulics Industrie a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose malling address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00 is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as essignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to seld invention and the aforesaid utility parent application and all original, christonel, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention collaining priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including eli claims for damages by reason of past Infingement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to asid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said improvements |  |   |  |
| for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on    x for which an International Application was filed on    pCT/EP2011/051262   , designating the United States.  And  Whereas,   Poclain Hydraulics Industrie   a corporation of   Erance herein referred to as "assignee" whose malling address is   Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France    is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of    none    no    no   |  | mit was med on  | 71, 27,2   |
| PCT/EP2011/051262, designating the United States.  And  Whereas,  | become a proper  | t was executed by me  | <br>on   |
| Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose malling address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aum of one dollar (\$ 1.00 ), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as essignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforessaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for the aforessaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including ell claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to asid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heire and assigns do hereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver alloriginal, divisional, continuation, relssue and other applications for Letters Patent in said improvements and all essignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives and an essignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives and an essignments thereof to said assignee or its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any Interferences or other legal proce | x for which an International Application was filed on  | January 26, 2011  | , as   |
| Whereas, Poclain Hydraulics Industrie a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose malling address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00) is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. I as essignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patient application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said Invention clalming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, helr and assignsed on fereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, release and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be come involved, by sign all advantages and | The state of the s | States.   |  |
| a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose malling address is Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and Interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00 is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration.) I as essignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, confluxation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention, leduling priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, helre and assigns do hereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all apsignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to asid assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any Interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful coaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protec | •  |   |  |
| Route de Saint Sauveur, 60410 Verberie, France Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00 ), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as essigner hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of Commissioner of Patents and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, helre and assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceadings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee invo |  | ممالنمه ممامييي   |  |
| Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:  NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00 ), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as essigner hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all orther countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granled therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including ell claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said Improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, helre and assigns do hereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relistue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all designments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to asid assignee in sepresentatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any Interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee involved, to said applications when known.  O3 - |  | nalling address is  |  |
| NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00 ), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as essignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility paperty patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims of damages by reason of past infingement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, helra and assigns do hereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements whomever requested, to testify in any Interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of sold applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications when known.   Date  Julier Viard  Typed Name of Witness  Typed Name of Witness  |  | mė;   | •  |
| Is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all bither countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infiningement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and it Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, helre and assigns of hereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, relissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.  Date  Julier Viard  Julier Viard   | · -  |   |  |
| Date  Date  Julier Viard  Witness  Typed Name of Witness  X *Total of 7 forms are submitted.  | assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United State Invention and the aforesald utility patent application and all of applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the said invention, including without limitation all applications and put the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, an infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its legal representatives, and including the right to claim such prior Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all passaid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, helre and assignee of the entire interest the representatives, helre and assignee or its assigns, to communicate assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate the undersigned respecting said improvements, where legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents in all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the and paid by said assignee.  | is of America and all riginal, divisional, con- United States of Ameriatents for said Inventlo d'including all claims to own use and the use rity or benefit and the tents on said Improver erein; and the under without further remur in the to said assigned ver requested, to testinay become involved, diassignee, its successine expenses Incident to the said assignee, its successine expenses Incident to the said assignee. | other countries in and to said inuation, substitute or reissue ca and all other countries, for a claiming priority or benefit of or damages by reason of past of its successors, assigns and Commissioner of Patents and nents or resulting therefrom to signed for me and my legal eration, to execute and deliver on said improvements and all or its representatives all facts y in any interferences or other o sign all lawful papers, make sors, assigns and nominees to said applications to be borne |
| Date  Julien Viard  Witness  Witness  Typed Name of Witness  X Total of 7 forms are submitted.  |  | ming date and applices  | Individual of said application   |
| Witness  Churtophe Georgeon  Typed Name of Witness  X Total of 7 forms are submitted.   | 03-oct-2012  | May   |  |
| Typed Name of Witness  X Total of 7 forms are submitted.  | Date   | Julier  | Viard  |
|   | divitable Gouzou   |   |  |
|   | X Total of 7 forms are submitted   | •   | 1,1  |
|   | D-515\ 2812107_1.DQC   |   |  |

**PATENT**